

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND

---

September Term, 2023

---

NO. ACM-REG-0209-2023

---

THE BRADFORD PLAINTIFFS  
(KEITH A. BRADFORD, *ET AL.*),

*Appellants,*

v.

MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City (Hon. Audrey Carrion)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS THE BRADFORD PLAINTIFFS (PAGE PROOF):  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED IN BRIEF**

Elizabeth B. McCallum  
Jeffrey E. Liskov  
(MD Bar ID 2012170120)  
Danyll Foix  
Christine M. Kennedy  
(MD Bar ID 2112140193)  
Baker & Hostetler LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave.,  
NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-1522  
[emccallum@bakerlaw.com](mailto:emccallum@bakerlaw.com)  
[jliskov@bakerlaw.com](mailto:jliskov@bakerlaw.com)  
[ckennedy@bakerlaw.com](mailto:ckennedy@bakerlaw.com)

Arielle Humphries  
Victor Genecin  
Alaizah Koorji  
NAACP Legal Defense  
& Educational Fund  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 965-2200  
[ahumphries@naacpldf.org](mailto:ahumphries@naacpldf.org)  
[vgenecin@naacpldf.org](mailto:vgenecin@naacpldf.org)  
[akoorji@naacpldf.org](mailto:akoorji@naacpldf.org)

Joseph Wong  
NAACP Legal Defense  
& Educational Fund  
700 14th Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
[jwong@naacpldf.org](mailto:jwong@naacpldf.org)

Deborah A. Jeon  
(MD Bar ID 9006280125)  
David Rocah  
(MD Bar ID 0312050001)  
ACLU of Maryland  
3600 Clipper Mill Road,  
Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
(410) 889-8550  
[jeon@aclu-md.org](mailto:jeon@aclu-md.org)  
[drocach@aclu-md.org](mailto:drocach@aclu-md.org)

Counsel for Appellants the  
Bradford Plaintiffs

Filed: November 13, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Initial Litigation and the Decree.....	3
B. Independent Expert Report and Appellants’ 2000 Return to Court.....	4
C. Thornton Commission, Bridge Act, and Appellants’ 2002 Return to Court.....	5
D. Appellants’ 2004 Return to Court .....	6
E. Developments from 2005 to 2019 .....	6
F. Appellants’ 2019 Petition for Further Relief.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING APPELLANTS CANNOT SEEK FURTHER RELIEF FOR THE STATE’S CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION.....	8
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING ARTICLE VIII “ONLY REQUIRES AN EFFORT BY THE STATE TO AT MOST PROVIDE A BASIC EDUCATION.”.....	12
A. The Circuit Court Ignored Precedent that the State Must Provide an Education that is Adequate When Measured by Contemporary Educational Standards. ....	12
B. As Understood When Article VIII was Drafted, the Words “Thorough” and “Efficient” Support a More Demanding Constitutional Standard. ....	13
C. Persuasive Authority From Other Jurisdiction Establishes that a Constitutionally Adequate Education Requires More than “At Most” “Efforts” by the State. ....	15
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THERE WAS NO GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING THE STATE’S CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION.....	16
A. The Circuit Court Failed to Look to the State’s Own Standards to Determine if There is a Constitutional Violation. ....	17
B. There Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to the State’s Failure to Provide Constitutionally Adequate Facilities.....	18
C. There Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to the State’s Failure to Provide Constitutionally Adequate Educational Programming. ....	20
D. There Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to the State’s Failure to Provide Constitutionally Adequate Funding. ....	22

IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS PRESENT A NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.....	24
A. The Article VIII Violation Can Be Adjudicated by the Judicial Branch. ....	24
B. Adjudicating an Article VIII Violation is Not Barred by Separation of Powers. ....	25
1. Resolving an Article VIII Claim is Judicially Manageable. ....	26
2. The Text of Article VIII Does Not Commit the Question of Compliance and Enforcement Exclusively to the Political Branches.....	26
3. Maryland Courts Have Plenary Authority to Enforce Constitutional Rights. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112.....	32
TEXT OF RELEVANT STATUTES AND RULES.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990).....	29
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 693 A.2d 417 (N.J. 1997).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	25
<i>Bogert v. Thompson</i> , 255 Md. App. 307 (2022) .....	16
<i>Boyd's Civic Ass'n v. Montgomery County Council</i> , 309 Md. 683 (1987) .....	11
<i>Estate of Burris v. State</i> , 360 Md. 721 (2000) .....	24
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997) .....	15
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (S.D. 2011) .....	15
<i>Delawareans for Educ. Opp. v. Carney</i> , 199 A.3d 109 (Del. Ch. 2018).....	17
<i>Ehrlich v. Perez</i> , 394 Md. 691 (2006) .....	28
<i>Falls Rd. Cmty. Ass'n, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 437 Md. 115 (2014) .....	11
<i>Fid.-Balt. Nat'l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 217 Md. 367 (1958) .....	13
<i>Getty v. Carroll Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 399 Md. 710 (2007) .....	26
<i>Harvey v. Marshall</i> , 389 Md. 243 (2005) .....	14

<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 2022-NCSC-108, 382 N.C. 386.....	29
<i>Honaker v. W.C. &amp; A.N. Miller Dev. Co.</i> , 285 Md. 216 (1979) .....	8
<i>Horn &amp; Hardart Co. v. Nat’l Rail Passenger Corp.</i> , 843 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Board of Education</i> , 295 Md. 597 (1983) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Hull v. Albrecht</i> , 950 P.2d 1141 (Ariz. 1997).....	17
<i>Johns Hopkins Univ. v. Williams</i> , 199 Md. 382 (1952) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 432 Md. 386 (2013) .....	27, 28
<i>Lamb v. Hammond</i> , 308 Md. 286 (1987) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	15
<i>Maryland St. Bd. of Ed. v. Bradford</i> , Case No. CSA-REG-0201-2022 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. May 11, 2022).....	8
<i>McDaniel v. Thomas</i> , 285 S.E.2d 156 (Ga. 1981).....	15
<i>Md. State Bd. of Educ. v. Bradford</i> , 387 Md. 353 (2005) .....	5
<i>Milliken v. Bradley II</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	29
<i>Montgomery County v. Bradford</i> , 345 Md. 175 (1997) .....	13
<i>Nova Rsch., Inc. v. Penske Truck Leasing Co.</i> , 405 Md. 435 (2008) .....	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	25

<i>Roy v. Dackman</i> , 445 Md. 23 (2015) .....	8
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 463 Md. 342 (2019) .....	8
<i>Stearman v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 381 Md. 436.....	30
<i>Sugarloaf Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Gudis</i> , 319 Md. 558 (1990) .....	26
<i>Sutton-Witherspoon v. S.A.F.E. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 240 Md. App. 214 (2019) .....	16
<i>Tennessee Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 91 S.W.3d 232 (Tenn. 2002).....	29
<i>Turner v. Bouchard</i> , 202 Md. App. 428 (2011) .....	8
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 229 v. State</i> , 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994).....	17
<i>VNA Hospice of Md. v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 406 Md. 584 (2008) .....	12
<i>William Penn. Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2023 WL 1990723 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Feb. 7, 2023) .....	14, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-412.....	10, 11
2007 Md. Laws (Special Session) ch. 2.....	6, 23
HB1372, Md. Laws, 2021 Session, Chapter 55, § 19.....	23
<b>Rules</b>	
Md. Rule 2-501 .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Md. Const. art. III, § 32 .....	28

Md. Const. art. III, § 52 .....	28
Md. Const. art. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Const. Decl. of Rts. art. 43 .....	14
U.S. Const. art III, § 19.....	27
